to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s

financial performance. The Group uses derivative

financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

The Group does not apply hedge accounting in

accordance with IFRS 9.

Derivatives are only used for economic hedging

purposes and not as speculative investments.

The Group treasury’s risk management policy is to

hedge up to a 50% of forecast US dollar cash flows for

inventory purchases up to 12 months.

Foreign exchange risk

Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the

Group’s international purchases, which are primarily

denominated in USD. The Group uses foreign currency

derivative contracts to hedge foreign exchange risk

which are recorded at fair value. At 31. December

2024, the Group had future contracts for 24% of the

anticipated USD cash flow for a period of 12 months.

The Group has a net investment in Swedish operations

by the acquisition of Elbutik in 2022. The Group has

no hedging activity related to the investment or the

Swedish operation.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity on the

Group’s financial instruments on a 10% change in

USD against Norwegian kroner.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4  –  E L E K T R O I M P O R T Ø R E N  A S

-35-

Sensitivity on change in derivatives in USD vs NOK +10% Effect on Profit before Tax Effect on OCI

2024 5 643 0

2023 6 603 0

Sensitivity on change in derivatives in USD vs NOK -10% Effect on Profit before Tax Effect on OCI

2024 805 0

2023 2983 0

Interest risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term

borrowings and bank deposits. Borrowings issued at

variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest

rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at

variable rates. The Group is also subject to interest

rate risk related to short term bank overdraft drawn

during the financial year. Borrowings at variable rates

expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Credit risk

Most of the Group’s turnover comes from cash sales

or debit/credit card-based sales where settlement

in cash takes place within a few days of the sales